
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 27th April, 2022 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
Contact: Robert Harris 

 
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1   Apologies for Absence  

 

2   Declarations of Interest  
 

3   Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th January 2022 
 

4   Housing Benefit Subsidy Assurance report 2020/21 (Pages 3 - 24) 
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 

Resources) attached 
 

5   Homes England Compliance Audit report 2021/22 (Pages 25 - 30) 
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 

Resources) attached 
 

6   Deloittes: External Audit Update report 2020/21 (Pages 31 - 36) 
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 

Resources) attached 
 

7   CIPFA's Financial Management Code (Pages 37 - 46) 
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 

Resources) attached 
 

8   Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report (Pages 47 - 86) 
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 

Resources) attached 
 

9   Counter Fraud & Investigation Team Quarterly Performance Report 
(Pages 87 - 124) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) attached 
 

10   Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan for 2022/23 (Pages 125 - 174) 
 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive Director (Finance and 

Resources) attached 
 

 
Chair & Members: 
 
Cllr M Dent (Chair), Cllr I Shead (Vice-Chair), Cllr H Boyd, Cllr A Dear, Cllr K Evans, Cllr 
N Folkard, Cllr S George, Cllr S Habermel, Cllr P Wexham and K Pandya 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 12th January, 2022 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor M Dent (Chair) 
 Councillors I Shead (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, A Dear, K Evans, 

N Folkard, S George, S Habermel, P Wexham and K Pandya 
 

In Attendance: A Barnes, R Harris, S Dutton and C Fozzard 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm  - 7.05 pm 
 
 

590   Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence at this meeting. 
 

591   Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
 

592   Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 13 December 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13th December 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

593   Treasury Management Policy for 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) outlining the treasury management policy for 2022/23 comprising the 
following documents: 
 
- Treasury Management Policy Statement for 2022/23; 
- Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23; and 
- Annual Treasury Management Investment strategy for 2022/23. 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Treasury Management Policy for 2021/22, be endorsed. 
 

594   Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report  
 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) providing an update on the progress made in delivering the Internal 
Audit Strategy for 2021/22. 

Public Document Pack

1

3



 
 

 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the progress made in delivering the 2021/22 Internal Audit Strategy, be 
noted. 
 

595   Counter Fraud & Investigation Team Quarterly Performance Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) on the progress made in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and 
Work Programme for 2021/22. 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions which were responded to by officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the performance of the Counter Fraud and Investigation Team over the past 
three months, be noted. 
 

596   Risk Management Update  
 
 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) providing an update on the delivery of the risk management policy 
statement and strategy.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the delivery of implementing the risk management policy statement and 
strategy, be noted.  
 

 
Chair:  

 
 

2



 Page 1 of 3  

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 
Director (Finance and Resources) 

to 

Audit Committee 

on 

27 April 2022 

 

Report prepared by: Andrew Barnes (Head of Internal Audit 
and Counter Fraud) 

Results of Housing Benefit (Subsidy) Assurance Process for the year ended 31 March 
2021 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To present the results of the reporting accountant’s work on the Housing Benefit 
Subsidy Claim assurance report for the year ended 31 March 2021 to the Audit 
Committee. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee accepts the results of the Housing Benefit Subsidy 
Claim assurance work for the year ended 31 March 2021. 

3. Background 

3.1 The arrangements for providing assurance to government departments and 
agencies in respect of the Council’s claim for subsidy towards expenditure, or 
certain information returns requiring external independent assurance, changed 
from 2018/19 and are no longer overseen by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Limited (PSAA). As a result the government departments and agencies now 
produce standardised assurance procedures and the Council is required to 
appoint its own reporting accountants to undertake that work. 

3.2 Southend have appointed Grant Thornton to undertake that work and this report 
details the outcome of their work. 

4. Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim 

4.1 The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) require external independent 
assurance in respect of the Council’s claim for subsidy towards expenditure that 
it has incurred on providing Housing Benefit to appropr
[...]
accordance with 
their expectations gives confidence in the Council’s use of their funding provided, 
and to be provided in the future. 

5.3 Legal Implications 

The Council is required to provide independent assurance from a reporting 
accountant to the DWP utilising their assurance procedures, to support the 
Council’s information submitted to those departments. By considering this report, 
the Committee can satisfy itself that this requirement is being discharged. 

5.4 People Implications 

 None. 

5.5 Property Implications 

 None. 

5.6 Consultation  

None. 

5.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 None. 

 

 

4



 Page 3 of 3  

 

5.8 Risk Assessment 

The Council receives significant funding streams that require reporting 
accountants to provide assurance that the funding has been used in accordance 
with the funders' expectations.  This funding would be at risk if the reporting 
accountants were not able to provide that assurance. 

5.9 Value for Money  

 None.  

5.10 Community Safety Implications 

 None. 

5.11 Environmental Impact 

 None. 

6. Background Papers 

 National Audit Offices’ Code of Audit Practice 2015 

 DWP Housing Benefit (Subsidy) Assurance Process 2020/21 

7. Appendices:  

 Appendix 1: Grant Thornton's Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim assurance 
report for the Year ended 31 March 2021 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Housing Benefit (subsidy) Assurance Process Module 6 

Subsidy Year 2020/21   March 2021  

Commercial in confidence 

 

 

 

 

16th February 2022 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Housing Benefit (Subsidy) Assurance Process 2020-21 Module 6 DWP 

Reporting Framework Instruction (Applicable to England only) Reporting 

accountants’ report for the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim form MPF720A, year 

ended 31 March 2021 

To: Housing Benefit Unit, Housing Delivery Division, DWP Business Finance & 

Housing Delivery Directorate, Room B120D, Warbreck House, Blackpool, 

Lancashire FY2 0UZ. lawelfare.lapaym
[...]
orrect calculation of state retirement pension 

8) Rent allowances Cell 094 – Incorrect calculation of earned income  

9) Rent allowances Cell 094 – Incorrect Non-dependent deduction applied 

10) Rent allowances Cell 102 – Incorrect rent liability     

11) Rent allowances Cell 113 – LA error overpayment misclassification  

10



 

 

Subsidy Year 2020/21  Housing Benefit (subsidy) Assurance Process Report March 2021 

 

Commercial in confidence 

We have re-performed a sample of the Authority’s testing and confirm the tests we 

have carried out concur with the Local Authority’s results.  These results are outlined 

in the appropriate appendix. 

The following CAKE tests have returned no errors and are considered as closed: 

1) Rent Rebates Cell 055 – Incorrect calculation of private occupational 

pensions 

2) Rent Rebates Cell 055 – Incorrect calculation of employment support 

allowance (ESA) 

3) Rent Rebates Cell 055 – Incorrect calculation of state retirement pension 

4) Rent allowances Cell 094 – Incorrect calculation of employment support 

allowance (ESA) 

 

Summary paragraph/ending of letter 

For the form MPF720A dated 27 April 2021 for the year ended 31 March 2021 we 

have completed the specific test requirements detailed in the DWP reporting 

framework instruction HBAP and have identified the following results set out in 

Appendix A, B, C and D). 

Firm of accountants Grant Thornton 

Office Finsbury Square 

Contact details (person, phone and email):  

Paul Dossett 

+44 (0)207 7728 3180, Paul.Dossett@uk.gt.com 

Signature:   

Date:            16th February 2022 

 

 

 

 

11



 

 

Subsidy Year 2020/21  Housing Benefit (subsidy) Assurance Process Report March 2021 

 

Commercial in confidence 

 

Appendix A Exceptions/errors found 

Error Type 3 – benefit overpaid or insufficient supporting information 

Cell 055 Non HRA Rent rebate – Incorrect earned income calculation 
Cell Total: £14,899,820 
Cell Total: £478,239 – sub popu
[...]
unter Fraud) 

Homes England Compliance Audit report 2021/22 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To present the findings from the Homes England Compliance Audit work for 
2021/22 to the Audit Committee. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the findings from the Homes England 
Compliance Audit work for 2021/22. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Compliance Audit programme provides assurance to Homes England that 
organisations receiving grant (providers) have met all of Homes England’s 
requirements, and funding conditions, and have properly exercised their 
responsibilities. Homes England have produced standardised assurance 
procedures and the Council is required to appoint its own reporting accountants 
to undertake that work. Southend have appointed Marstan BDB to undertake 
that work. 

3.2 Compliance Audits check provider compliance with Homes England’s policies, 
procedures and funding conditions. Standardised checks are made by 
Independent Auditors on an agreed sample of Homes England schemes funded 
under affordable housing programmes. Any findings, which may be a result of 
checks not being applicable to the scheme or an indication of procedural 
deficiency, are reported by the Independent Auditor to both the provider and 
Homes England concurrently. The Homes England Lead Auditor reviews the 
findings and records those determined to be ‘breaches’. Breaches are used as 
the basis for recommendations and final grades for providers.  

3.3 As confirmed by the report from Homes England at Appendix 1, no breaches 
were identified by the work and the Council has been graded as ‘Green – Meets 
requirements’ by Homes England.  

  

Agenda 
Item No. 

 

5 

25

5



 Page 2 of 2  

 

4. Corporate Implications 

4.1 Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map 

Audit work provides assurance and identifies opportunities for improvements that 
contribute to the delivery of all Southend 2050 outcomes.  

4.2 Financial Implications 

[...]
emes and current developments.

Red Grade

One or more high level severity breaches identified, the Homes England audit report will 
show that the provider has failed to meet some requirements and there has been a risk 
of misapplication of public funds.

Compliance Audit Grade and Judgement

Final Grade Green - Meets requirements

Judgement
Summary

On review of the evidence provided, the outcome of the audit has shown the provider
has complied with all the programme requirements and guidance. A GREEN grade 
has been assigned and no breaches were identified.

Scheme/Completions details

Scheme ID/ 
Completion ID Address/Site ID

Scheme type

1025004 4 Hardwick CourtHardwick Court,SS2 6RA
Next Steps 
Accommodation - 
Capital

28



Page 3 of 3

This PDF was generated by Timothy Holland on 17/01/2022

OFFICIAL 

Audit Results

Number of Schemes/Completions Audited 1

Number of Breaches Assigned 0

Number of High Severity Breaches 0

Number of Medium Severity Breaches 0

Number of Low Severity Breaches 0

 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



 Page 1 of 3  

 

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of Executive Director (Finance & Resources) 
to 

Audit Committee 

on 

27 April 2022 
 

Report prepared by: Pete Bates, Interim Director of Financial 
Services, Caroline Fozzard, Senior Finance Lead (Strategy, 

Sustainability & Governance) 

External Audit 2020/21 Status Update 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To provide an update to the Audit Committee on the status of the 2020/21 

external audit of the Statement of Accounts and to share the early headline 
planning intentions for the 2021/22 audit.  

 
2 Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the update letter from Deloitte LLP at Appendix 1 is noted. 
 
3 Background 
 
3.1 The Council’s external auditors, Deloitte, provided an update to the Audit 

Committee on 13 December 2021 regarding the status of the 2020/21 audit of 
the Statement of Accounts. This update was provided in a letter dated 9 
December 2021 and Paul Thomas attended the meeting virtually to provide the 
update and to respond to any comments. 
 

3.2 The Council have been in regular dialogue with Paul and have formally 
requested an update for this meeting. The latest position is summarised within 
the attached correspondence as Appendix 1. 
 

4 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 For the members of the Audit Committee to be kept up to date with the latest 

situation regarding the 2020/21 external audit of the Statement of Accounts and 
to also share the early headline audit planning intentions for the 2021/22 
Accounts. 

 
5 Corporate Implications 
 
5.1 Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map 

 
Operating robust and appropriate governance arrangements contributes to the 
delivery of all Council aims and priorities. 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

6 

31

6



 Page 2 of 3  

 

 
The accuracy, format and content of the Statement of Accounts are key 
determinants in maintaining the Council’s reputation for financial probity and 
effective financial stewardship. 
 

5.2 Financial Implications 
 

The Statement of Accounts is required to present a true and fair view of the 
Council’s financial position as at the end of the financial year and also the 
income and expenditure for the financial year.  
 

5.3 Legal Implications 
 

The Statement of Accounts is a statutory document required by the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015. Those regulations require that the audited 
Statement of Accounts 2020/21 are adopted and published by 31 July 2021.  
These arrangements had been updated for the 2020/21 financial year by the 
Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 so that required publication 
date became 30 September 2021. 
 
In accordance with Regulation 10 of the Accounts and Audit (England) 
Regulations 2015 notice has been given that the conclusion of the audit of the 
Statement of Accounts for Southend on Sea Borough 2020/21 has been 
delayed. 
 

5.4 People Implicatio
[...]
the Council in due course. This process has been complicated by the number of local government audits in a 

similar position, which means that we are having to make difficult decisions around prioritisation of the resources available in order to continue 

to address the overall backlog. We have been having regular conversations with management throughout this process in order to keep them 

informed. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
 

Paul Thomas  

For and on behalf of Deloitte LLP 

13 April 2022 

Southend-on-Sea City Council  
Civil Centre 
Victoria Avenue 
Southend-on-Sea 
SS2 6ER 

 

35

https://www.psaa.co.uk/2021/10/news-release-2020-21-audited-accounts-psaa/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

CIPFA’s Financial Management Code  Page 1 of 5  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the Council’s annual self-assessment 
outcome against the expectations of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the Council’s annual review against the 
expectations of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code, takes assurance that 
the Council’s arrangements have been self-assessed as compliant, and 
endorses the action plan to deliver further improvements 

2.2 The Audit Committee agrees to keep the Council’s compliance status 
against CIPFA’s Financial Management Code under review by endorsing 
the requirement for an annual self-assessment to continue to be reported 
to the Audit Committee every April, with a six-monthly update on any 
resulting action plan between each-self assessment. 

3. Background 

3.1 In October 2019 CIPFA published the Financial Management Code (FM Code) 
which is designed to support good practice in financial management and to assist 
local authorities in demonstrating their financial sustainability. It essentially sets 
the standards of financial management arrangements for local authorities.  

3.2 It is based on a series of principles which are supported by specific standar
[...]
gement, with clear ownership and accountability for delivering better 
outcomes 

 need to embed the importance of securing value for money across all areas of 
the Council via the Knowing Your Business programme. 

4.8 The findings of the self-assessment have resulted in the proposed action plan, 
included at Appendix 2. This plan outlines the steps that the Council will take to 
deliver further improvements to existing arrangements to ensure enhanced 
compliance with the expectations of the FM code while also supporting the 
delivery of the new Corporate Plan, the Southend 2050 Ambition, Roadmap and 
Priority Outcomes. This work will also be included as part of the Council’s 
reflection and learning from the pandemic which could result in new ways of 
working in the future and as our commitment to supporting our workforce and 
improving our productivity to enhance our financial sustainability.  

 

 

39



 

CIPFA’s Financial Management Code  Page 4 of 5  

 

It should also be noted that the NAO’s Code of Audit Practice 2020 for external 
audit of local government that takes effect from the audit of the 2020/21 financial 
year has updated the approach that external auditors will be taking to delivering 
their review of the Council’s Value for Money (VFM) arrangements. The Council’s 
findings from the self-assessment against the FM Code will form part of the 
evidence provided to the external auditors to inform their review, the results of 
which will be reported to the Audit Committee once the external auditors have 
completed their independent audit of 2020/21. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

5.1 One of the purposes of the Audit Committee is to provide independent 
assurance on the adequacy of the internal control framework, therefore 
understanding the Council’s compliance with the expectations of CIPFA 
(the sectors’ standard setter) in respect of financial management assists 
the Committee to achieve this purpose. 

 

Corporate Implications 

6.1 Contri
[...]
eness and understanding of the importance of Value for Money 
considerations and evidencing its delivery in all operational arrangements. 

 

Corporate 
Management 

Team 

March 
2023 

 

46



 

Internal Audit Service, Quarterly 
Performance Report  

Page 1 of 5  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made in delivering the Internal 
Audit Strategy for 2021/22. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the progress made in delivering the 2021/22 
Internal Audit Strategy. 

3. Internal Audit Plan Status 

3.1 Appendix 1 sets out the current status of the audit work contained in the 
updated plan, as at 14 April.  

3.2 Appendices 2 to 6 set out the results of the work completed since the last 
progress report to the Audit Committee in January. 

3.3  In addition to planned audit work, the team has also been assisting the 
organisation with the work being undertaken to deliver Future Ways of Working, 
providing challenge and advice to the teams working on delivering the outcomes 
required for the Council to change, as well as the Head of Internal Audit joint 
leading the ‘Decision Making’ workstream within that programme, through 
undertaking work on Risk Management arrangements and the Council’s 
Governance arrangements.  

3.4 The team has also continued to provide support resource to assist with the 
Council’s Track and Trace team in response to the Covid-19 pandemic, with the 
business support officer being seconded into that team until the end of March.  

3.5 In order to ensure that our work remains to focussed on the areas of greatest risk 
to the Council, we continue to consider our Audit Plan for 2021/22 that was 
initially prepared for the Committee meeting that was due to take place in 
October 2021, but was deferred to December 2021. As noted in that report, the 
plan remains continuously under review, as will the utilisation of internal audit 
resources, in the context of the Council’s ongoing respon
[...]
amendments need to be formally agreed 
and subsequently implemented. 

 Ongoing review of contractor staff compliance with Disclosure Barring 
Service (DBS) checks and determining whether the confirmation of 
completion needs to include copies of certification, if this is allowable 
under GDPR and the Data Protection Act 2018.  

 Formalise the arrangements for gaining assurance over the accuracy and 
completeness of client funds held by the contractor, including spot checks 
and financial reporting that the Council can use to reconcile / monitor 
against their own records. 

 Implementation of a revised client statement covering letter that covers the 
reason for the statement and actions to be taken by the client if it is 
incorrect or if they have any queries relating to the statement. 

 Introduction of a periodic highlight report to the Interim Director of Adult 
Social Care on performance, risks and issues arising. It is understood this 
is to be discussed internally to determine what this reporting covers and if 
the proposed contractor reporting being developed can be used to inform 
this internal reporting, before proceeding. 

Management are now proactively engaged with the contractor to address the 
outstanding management actions in a timely manner. If this progresses as planned, 
this will help to ensure effective governance and monitoring arrangements are in 
place to safeguard Council clients, and also the monies that are held and managed 
by the contractor.  

Results 

Fully 
implemented 

Substantially 
implemented 

Partially 
implemented 

Not  

implemented 

3 0 7 2 

 

86



Counter Fraud Performance Report Page 1 of 12  

 

 

1 Purpose of report 

1.1 To update the Audit Committee on the progress made by the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Team (CFIT) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and Work 
Programme for 2021/22. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee notes the performance of the Counter Fraud & 
Investigation Team over the 
[...]
 Scheme new approach trial ends 

 Financial Investigators training – DEADLINE 

 False document identification training – DEADLINE 

 

123



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Page 1 of 6  

 

1. Purpose of Report   

1.1 To present to the Audit Committee, the Internal Audit Charter with the supporting 
Strategy and Audit Plan for 2022/23. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 The Audit Committee approves the Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 
2022/23. 

3. Background 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (Regulations) make it a requirement 
for internal audit to take into account public sector internal auditing standards or 
guidance in delivering the service.   

3.2 The UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards) require the 
service to produce a: 

 Charter 

 a risk based plan that: 

 takes into account the: 

 requirement to produce an annual internal audit opinion  

 Council's assurance framework. 

 incorporates or is linked to a strategic or high level statement of how: 

 the service will be delivered and developed in accordance with the 
Charter  

 it links to the Council's Ambition and Outcomes. 

  

Southend-on-Sea City Council 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Executive 
Director (Finances & Resources) 

To 

Audit Committee  

On 

27 April 2022 

Report prepared by: Andrew Barnes, Head of Internal Audit 

Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 2022/23 

A Part 1 Public Agenda Item 

Agenda 

Item No. 

10 

125

10



 

 Page 2 of 6  

 

4. Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan 

4.1 In order to comply with the Standards, the approach proposed for delivering the 
service, is set out in the: 

 Charter, that defines the purpose, authority and responsibility of the service  

 Strategy, that outlines how the service will be delivered in line with the 
Charter and includes the: 

 Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 

 statement showing how audit work completed during the year will provide 
assurance regar
[...]
k that supports those requirements.  

  

127



 

 Page 4 of 6  

 

6.10 As a result, the Audit Plan will be kept under review so that it can reflect any 
further changes in circumstances, risks and challenges that the Council is facing 
that may impact on the way the Council works, to re-assess whether there are 
any changes to the risk profile and therefore, the work planned for later in the 
year.  As is usual practice, any proposed future amendments to the Audit Plan 
will be reported to the Audit Committee for approval. 

6.11 Appendix 2b identifies where audit reviews provide some assurance regarding 
the management of the Council’s corporate risks. 

6.12 The How We Will Work With You Statement (Appendix 2c) outlines the 
consultation and engagement that internal audit undertakes with management for 
the different elements of internal audit work. 

7. Corporate Implications 

7.1 Contribution to the Southend 2050 Road Map  

 Audit work provides assurance and identifies opportunities for improvements that 
contribute to the delivery of all Southend 2050 outcomes.   

7.2 Financial Implications 

 Financial risk is one of the categories used when assessing the risk profile of all 
the activities that the Council delivers.  

 The Audit Plan will be delivered within the agreed budget for the service. 

7.3 Legal Implications 

 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, Section 5 require the Council to 
undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account Public 
Sector Internal Auditing Standards or guidance.   

 The Standards require: 

 the Audit Committee to approve (but not direct) the annual internal Audit Plan 
and this report discharges that duty 

 the Audit Committee to then receive regular updates on its delivery, as 
provided by the quarterly performance report 

 the Head of Internal Audit to provide an annual audit opinion on the Council's 
risk manage
[...]
 

172



How We Will Work With You Statement Appendix 2c 

Internal Audit 

Group 
Managers / 
Heads of 
Service 

Audit 
Committee 

Corporate 
Management 
Team          
(see note 1 
below)

Relevant 
Director(s)                  

Relevant 
Executive 
Director   
(see note 1 
below)   

Chief 
Executive 
(Head of Paid 
Service) 

Director of 
Finance & 
Resources 
(Section 151 
Officer)

Terms of 
Reference 
for audits 

Detailed 
audit work

Individual 
audit reports

Audit Plan

Charter and 
Strategy

Discuss
annually 

Approve 
annually

Discuss risk assessment as part of the audit planning processDiscuss risk 
assessment 
with some of 
these officers 
as part of the 

audit planning

Discuss 
annually

Approve 
annually

Update 
quarterly

Discuss drafts with

Finalise with

Finalise 
with Copy final

Discuss 
findings on an 
on-going basis

Brief if issues of concern arise 
during the audit

Brief if significant issues 
arise during an audit

Discuss drafts with

Finalise with

Finalise
with Copy final

Review and update as part of the quarterly 
briefing meetings

1

173



How We Will Work With You Statement Appendix 2c 

Internal Audit 

Group 
Managers / 
Heads of 
Service 

Audit 
Committee 

Corporate 
Management 
Team          
(see note 1 
below)

Relevant 
Director(s)                  

Relevant 
Executive 
Director   
(see note 1 
below)   

Chief 
Executive 
(Head of Paid 
Service) 

Director of 
Finance & 
Resources 
(Section 151 
Officer)

Note 1 These groups include the Council's Monitoring Officer

IA Quarterly 
Performance  
Reports

Annual 
Report 

Receive 
quarterly

Receive 
quarterly 
and note

Discuss summary to be reported to Audit 
Committee as part of finalising audit reports

Copy full draft and discuss if 
necessary

Discuss 
inserts for 
relevant
audits

Receive
annually

Approve 
annually

2

174


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th January 2022
	Minutes

	4 Housing Benefit Subsidy Assurance report 2020/21
	Item 4 App 1 SoSBC HBAP Accountants Report 2020.21. Final

	5 Homes England Compliance Audit report 2021/22
	Item 5 App 1 ComplianceAuditReport

	6 Deloittes: External Audit Update report 2020/21
	Item 6 App 1 SOSCC April 2022 update letter (FY20-21 audit)

	7 CIPFA's Financial Management Code
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - FM Code Self Assessment
	Item 7 - Appendix 2 - FM Code Action Plan

	8 Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report
	b App 1 Audit Plan 2021-22 AB 18-4-22
	c App 2 Opinion and Summaries High
	d App 3 Opinion and Themes Satisfactory
	e App 4 Assurance and Themes - Partial
	f App 5 Assurance and Summaries Other audits and grants 21-22
	g App 6 Follow up audits

	9 Counter Fraud & Investigation Team Quarterly Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Counter Fraud Work Plan 2021-22
	Appendix 2 Breakdown of CFIT investigations
	Appendix 3 Benchmarking report
	Appendix 4 NFI results 2021-22
	Appendix 5 DRAFT Counter Fraud Work Plan 2022-23

	10 Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan for 2022/23
	b App 1 Internal Audit Charter
	c App 2 - Internal Audit Strategy
	d App 2a Audit Plan 2022-23 AB 19-4-22
	e App 2b Assurance against corporate risks to AC
	f App 2c How we will work




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Audit Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 27th April, 2022 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor M Dent (Chair) 
 Councillors I Shead (Vice-Chair), H Boyd, A Dear, K Evans, 

N Folkard, S George, S Habermel, P Wexham and K Pandya 
 

In Attendance: A Barnes, R Harris, S Dutton, C Fozzard and P Thomas (Deloittes – 
Agenda Item 6 only). 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.40 pm 
 

912   Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence at this meeting. 
 

913   Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared at the meeting. 
 

914   Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th January 2022  
 

Resolved: 
 

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th January 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed. 
 

915   Housing Benefit Subsidy Assurance report 2020/21  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the results of the reporting accountant’s work on the 
Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim assurance report for the year ended 31 March 
2021. 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the results of the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim assurance work for the 
year ended 31 March 2021, be noted. 
 

916   Homes England Compliance Audit report 2021/22  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the findings from the Homes England Compliance Audit 
work for 2021/22. 
 

The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the findings from the Homes England Compliance Audit work for 2021/22 
be noted. 
 



 
 

 
 

917   Deloittes: External Audit Update report 2020/21  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) providing an update on the status of the 2020/21 external audit of 
the Statement of Accounts and setting out the early headline planning intentions 
for the 2021/22 audit. 
 

The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the update letter from Deloitte LLP, set out at Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report, be noted. 
 

918   CIPFA's Financial Management Code  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) providing an update on the Council’s annual self-assessment 
outcome against the expectations of CIPFA’s Financial Management Code. 
 

The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
 

Resolved: 
 

1. That the Council’s annual review against the expectations of CIPFA’s 
Financial Management Code and the assurance that the Council’s 
arrangements have been self-assessed as compliant, be noted and the action 
plan to deliver further improvements be endorsed. 
 
2. That the Council’s compliance status against CIPFA’s Financial Management 
Code be kept under review and that the requirement for an annual self-
assessment continues to be reported to the Committee every April, with a six-
monthly update on any resulting action plan between each self-assessment. 
 

919   Internal Audit Service Quarterly Performance Report  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) providing an update on the progress made in delivering the Internal 
Audit Strategy for 2021/22. 
 

The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the progress made in delivering the 2021/22 Internal Audit Strategy be 
noted. 
 

920   Counter Fraud & Investigation Team Quarterly Performance Report  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) providing an update on the progress made by the Counter Fraud 
and Investigation Team (CFIT) in delivering the Counter Fraud Strategy and 
Work Programme for 2021/22. 
 

The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
 

Resolved: 
 

That the performance of the Counter Fraud and Investigation Team over the 
last three months be noted. 



 
 

 
 

921   Internal Audit Charter, Strategy and Plan for 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director (Finance and 
Resources) presenting the Internal Audit Charter with the supporting Strategy 
and Audit Plan for 2022/23. 
 
The Committee asked questions which were responded to by officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Charter, Strategy and Audit Plan for 2022/23 be approved. 
 
 
 

Chair:  

 
 


